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Question on Notice: Hon Giz Watson asked:  I refer to ongoing investigations into the practices of herbicide 
spraying in the Kimberley in the 1970s and 1980s, the current Armstrong report and the Government’s 
commitments to providing health care and/or compensation to injured workers or relatives of deceased workers: 

(1) What funding provisions have been made this year for matters relating to this issue? 

(2) What specific appropriations have been set aside for compensating former workers or their families? 

(3) What specific appropriations have been set aside for providing specialist health care for former 
workers, and/or travel expenses to enable them to access specialist health care? 

Answer: 

1. Funding for work on the government’s response to the Kimberley Chemical Use Review is as follows:  

For the financial year 2002/2003, costs are expected to be around $326,000. 
For the financial year 2003/2004, costs are expected to be around $170,000. 

However, the contract with the Derby Aboriginal Health Service is still under negotiation, so costs are 
not finalised.  Similarly, the amount of work required by the Expert Medical Panel cannot be known 
with certainty, and the costs may not be final. 

2. The Department of Health has not made any specific budgetary provision for this.   

3. The Department contracts the Derby Aboriginal Health Service to provide a support and liaison service 
for people whose health may have been impaired due to contact with herbicides. The service is staffed 
by a full time nurse with medical officer support.  The support service has strong links with specialist 
services in Perth.  Specialist services can currently be accessed by travel to Perth, using the PATS 
scheme, referral to the resident physician in the Kimberley or referral to visiting specialists.   

Question on Notice: Hon Giz Watson asked:  What allocations/initiatives are planned for 2003/04 that address 
recommendations made by the Health Administrative Review Committee in June 2003, particularly with regard 
to recommendations related to community consultation and bipartisan community debate on expectations about 
and priorities for health services? 

Answer:  It is intended that the WA Health Consumers Council have significant involvement in this process.  An 
appropriate allocation is to be finalised. 

Question on Notice: Hon Giz Watson asked: 

(1) Is the Department pursuing a policy of downgrading or de-funding smaller regional hospitals such as 
Derby, Wyndham and Paraburdoo? 

(2) If yes to (1), can the Department outline what savings are being made as a result of this policy? 

(3) Can the Department provide a list of which regional hospitals have had their funding reduced since the 
last budget? 

(4) Can the Department outline what proportion of increased health spending in this budget has been 
allocated to providing services in regional areas? 

Answer: 

(1) There is no Department of Health policy to downgrade or de-fund smaller regional hospitals.   

The WA Country Health Service, in line with the Government endorsed recommendation of the 
Country Health Service Review (Review), will be discussing health service models, mixes and options 
required to better meet the health needs of communities.  Priority will be given to the development of a 
regional and district health structure that ensures the delivery of appropriate, safe and sustainable health 
services that meet the current and future health needs of the community.   

(2) Not applicable. 

(3) No regional hospitals have had their budgets reduced in the current financial year and there are no plans 
to reduce budgets for country health services in 2003/04. 

(4) The allocation process for 2003/04 is progressing and budgets have not yet been finalised.  However, a 
share of the funding increase provided to Health in the 2003/04 budget will be allocated to the WA 
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Country Health Service and the South West Area Health Service to better support regional health 
services. 

Question on Notice: Hon Giz Watson asked: 

(1) After bailing out the teaching hospital early in the year, how much in total is now forecast to be 
overspent in this financial year? 

(2) Is it true that the predicted overspending additional to the bailout is now over $40M? 

(3) At what stage did you know that the teaching hospitals were overspending even after the early bailout? 

(4) How much has been spent in refurbishing the offices in the Department at 189 Royal Street in the last 
12 months? 

(5) What was the salary cost of the Executive in the Health Department of WA in the year before the 
current Director General was appointed? 

(6) What it is now? 

Answer: 
(1) The Government has agreed to provide $16.1M to cover unexpected increases to Health such as the Bali 

Incident and changes in technology.  The Department of Health still expects to balance the budget this 
financial year. 

(2) Apart from the East Metropolitan Health Service, we are still expecting that overall hospitals will 
balance within the agreed target this financial year. 

(3) The projected end of year position is still expected to be consistent with the amounts put forward in the 
Mid Year Review. 

(4) The cost of refurbishing the offices at 189 Royal Street over the last twelve months is $353,086. 
(5) The salary cost of the Executive in the Health Department of WA, year to date ending 30 June 2001, 

was approximately $940,000.  
(6) The current comparable salaries for members of the Department of Health Executive calculated on a 

consistent basis with the estimates provided for 2001 is approximately $908,000. 

Question on Notice: Hon Giz Watson asked:  I refer to ongoing investigations into the practices of herbicide 
spraying in the Kimberley in the 1970s and 1980s, the current Armstrong report and the Government’s 
commitments to providing health care and/or compensation to injured workers or relatives of deceased workers: 

1. How many of the former workers were approached to take part in the current Armstrong review? 

2. How many former APB workers are actually taking part in the study, and on what basis are they 
participating? 

Answer: 

(1)-(2) None so far.  I take this opportunity to clarify that the Government has made no commitment at this 
stage regarding compensation to affected workers or relatives of deceased workers.  This is a matter that 
will be considered following receipt of the final report of the Expert Medical Panel chaired by Professor 
Bruce Armstrong. 

Supplementary Information No 1. 

Hon Simon O’Brien asked:  How much is the Government proposing to spend on “do not smoke cannabis” 
campaigns this year and in the budget year that we are now considering? 

Answer:  There have been a variety of drug education initiatives that address a range of drugs, including 
cannabis.  It is not possible to divide out specific funds expended on cannabis alone.  However, in 2002-03 
conservative estimates of resources show an expenditure of $1 200 000.  An amount of $1 200 000 is currently 
being considered for the 2003-04 budget year to support a variety of drug education initiatives that address a 
range of drugs, including cannabis.  In addition to the ongoing activity that addresses cannabis prevention, 
current planning is being conducted for a specific campaign to educate about the proposed cannabis law reform, 
and to also educate young people about the harms associated with cannabis use. As stated in previous 
communications about this matter, $412 000 has been allocated to this campaign. 

Supplementary Information No 3. 
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Hon Murray Criddle asked:  How many [country] redevelopments deal with the emergency department 
component? 

Answer:  Within the Capital Works Program for 2003/04, the following projects entail work or the planning of 
work to emergency departments within the WA Country Health Service: 

Denmark Planning and Upgrade; 
Geraldton Hospital Redevelopment; 
Kimberley Health Development (Halls Creek Hospital); 
Moora Hospital Redevelopment; 
Morawa Hospital – Emergency Development; 
Nullagine Clinic Replacement; 
Oombulgurri Clinic Replacement; 
Port Hedland Health Service Redevelopment – Stage 1; and 
Warburton Clinic Replacement. 

Supplementary Information No 4. 

Hon Murray Criddle asked:  I refer to the line item on page 1118 showing visiting medical practitioners.  What 
is the total amount allocated to provide all on-call payments to rural doctors supplying accident and emergency 
and in-patient VMP services to rural hospitals to encourage VMPs to work and remain in rural areas?  Are any 
other measures included in the budget to provide incentives to doctors to work and remain in rural Western 
Australia? 

Answer:  Emergency Care Payments were established as part of the revised Visiting Medical Practitioners 
(VMP) contract arrangements recently introduced. The payments of $1,000 per week per roster for identified 
craft groups was developed in consultation with rural managers to reward VMPs who participated in critical 
rosters in larger rural centres.  The budgeted allocation for country Emergency Care Payments was 
approximately $2.0m p.a. 

Anaesthetic items performed as part of providing after hours emergency services receive a higher rate of 
payment,  $27 per unit instead of the standard $25 per unit, plus an additional 50% loading is applied to the total 
bill.  The state–wide allocation for this initiative was approximately $500,000 pa    

Restrictions on telephone consults were also relaxed enabling VMP in smaller centres to be paid for providing 
telephone advice.  The allocation for this initiative was approximately $150,000 p.a.    

The Rural Practice Incentive is a locality specific loading on payments made to the VMP. The Incentive loading 
varies from 4% (eg Albany, Bunbury and Geraldton) to 20% (eg Derby, Leonora and Newman). The estimated 
cost was approximately $1.1M p.a.     

Blended Payment Options, while not incurring any additional cost to the government, provides the flexibility to 
the VMP to receive a mixture of fixed and variable payments to assist practices with low or fluctuating service 
levels.   

The Department of Health also defrays the cost of indemnity for Obstetricians, Anaesthetists and GP who 
undertake procedural work in rural areas.  This subsidy, administered through the Western Australian Centre for 
Remote and Rural Medicine (WACRRM) costs approximately $1.1m p.a.    

The Department of Health also provides extra incentives for medical staff employed in rural areas.  For example, 
the Medical Practitioners WACHS NW AMA agreement provides accelerated progression for medical 
practitioners employed in the North West. 

Supplementary Information No 5. 

Hon Ray Halligan asked:  I refer to output 1 on page 1082 and the figures at the bottom of page 1083, which 
show the total cost of the output, less operating revenue.  I note the difference between the 2002-03 budget and 
estimated actual.  The estimated actual shows an increase of approximately $16.5 million or more than 30 per 
cent.  What is the reason for that increase? 

Answer:  The increased operating revenue between the 2002-03 budget and estimated actual of $16.5 million is 
largely attributable to the following: 

expected additional funding from the Commonwealth for the Meningococcal Vaccine C of $10.7 
million; and 
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the balance being a portion of additional revenue from the Department of Veterans Affairs since the 
2002-03 budget which is apportioned to output 1 

Supplementary Information No 6. 

Hon Adele Farina asked:  I refer to the first dot point under residential aged care services on page 1112, which 
refers to the planning and negotiations for the establishment of a new multipurpose service in the Plantagenet-
Cranbrook area.  I am keen to learn more about that.  On a recent visit to Cranbrook the need for the service to 
be established as soon as possible was raised.  What is the current status of the planning and negotiations, and 
what would need to be undertaken to establish this service? 

Answer:  The planning for the Plantagenet-Cranbrook Multipurpose Service (MPS) has been progressing since 
the Minister for Health endorsed the development of an MPS in December 2002. 

An MPS steering committee has been formed to develop the Draft Service Delivery Plan for the MPS and the 
community consultation phase is well advanced.  A series of community focus groups will be held over the next 
three months, providing all sections of the community the opportunity to have input into the MPS planning 
process. 

The Draft Service Delivery Plan is due for completion by 30 June 2003.  It is anticipated the MPS will be fully 
operational by February 2004. 

Supplementary Information No 7. 

Hon Barbara Scott asked:  How many children in the Nyoongah community in the Swan Valley have been 
treated in this expansion of the program? 

Answer:  The Department does not hold information on the number of children from the Nyoongah community 
in the Swan Valley that have been treated in the expansion of the program. 
 


